

No. 19-2694

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

—◆—
EDWARD A. WILLIAMS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

—◆—
On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 2:17-cv-02641
The Honorable Robert F. Kelly

—◆—
APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF
—◆—

JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE
ADAM KRAUT
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org
akraut@fpclaw.org

JOSHUA PRINCE
PRINCE LAW OFFICES, P.C.
646 Lenape Road
Bechtelsville, PA 19505
(888) 313-0416
joshua@princelaw.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has not yet applied a <i>Marks</i> analysis to <i>Binderup</i> , and under <i>Marks</i> the dangerousness test controls.	3
A. Which <i>Binderup</i> opinion controls is unsettled.....	3
B. <i>Marks</i> supports the dangerousness test.....	6
II. Williams is not the type of dangerous person historically forbidden to bear arms.....	10
III. Williams presents a unique case that is distinguishable from <i>Holloway</i>	12
IV. A complete ban on Second Amendment rights for someone with Second Amendment rights is categorically invalid, but the ban fails even intermediate scrutiny.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beers v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,
 927 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2019), *vacated*, 140 S. Ct. 2758 (2020) 3, 4

Begay v. United States,
 553 U.S. 137 (2008) 11

Binderup v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,
 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) (en banc) *passim*

Folajtar v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,
 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020) 3, 4, 5, 9

Hamilton v. Pallozzi,
 848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 5

Holloway v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,
 948 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2020) *passim*

King v. Attorney Gen. U.S.,
 783 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2019) (unpublished) 4

Marks v. United States,
 430 U.S. 188 (1977) *passim*

Medina v. Whitaker,
 913 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 5

Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,
 947 F.2d 682 (3d Cir. 1991), *rev'd in part*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 7

Statutes and Regulations

1776 Mass. Laws 484 15

18 Pa.C.S. 6105(c)(3) 19

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)..... *passim*

Other Authorities

Chapin, Bradley, CRIMINAL JUSTICE IN COLONIAL AMERICA, 1606–1660 (2010)	14
<i>Firearms, Alcohol and Crime: Convictions for Driving Under the Influence (DUI) and Other Alcohol-Related Crimes and Risk for Future Criminal Activity Among Authorised Purchasers of Handguns</i> , INJURY PREVENTION, vol. 24 (2018)	20, 21
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL STATUTES OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS FROM 1780–1805, vol. 1 (1805)	15
THE AMERICAN HISTORICAL REVIEW, vol. 4 (1899)	15
